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PROGRAMMES FOR ANIMAL HUSBANDRY SECTOR
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Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the National Mission for Protein Supplements and Accelerated Fodder Development Programme contain certain measures for improving the animal husbandry sector;

(b) if so, the salient features thereof and the present status of the Mission/Programme;

(c) the details of the funds allocated and the targets fixed under the Mission/Programme, State-wise; and

(d) the number of villages likely to benefit under the Mission/Programme?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI SHARAD PAWAR)

(a) to (d): A statement is placed on the table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRE IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 291 ON
`PROGRAMMES FOR ANIMAL HUSBANDRY SECTOR` TO BE ANSWERED ON 23rd AUGHUST 2011.

(a) Yes, Madam.

(b) The National Mission on Protein Supplements (NMPS) is to promote animal based protein production through livestock development dairy farming, piggery, goat rearing and fisheries. The Accelerated Fodder Development Programme (AFDP) is to promote production of quality seeds and fodder and also adoption of appropriate technologies for post harvest management. The Mission and the Programme are under implementation in the current financial year, under the window of Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana
(RKVY).

(c) The outlay for NMPS and AFDP is Rs. 300.00 Crore each. The NMPS is comprised of four components, namely Dairy Development, Fisheries, Goat and Piggery Development with allocations of Rs. 150 Crore, Rs.100 Crore, Rs. 25 Crore and Rs. 25
Crore, respectively. Statement showing State-wise allocation under the NMPS and the AFDP is given at Annexure-I. For the Goat component, there is a physical target of 635 units, each of 100 animals; and 200 clusters of 2000 animals each, spread in 10 States, as given at Annexure-II. For the Piggery component there is a physical target of one pig breeding nucleus unit and 10 to 15 satellite field breeding units in each of the seven selected States, as given at Annexure-III. State-wise physical targets have not been fixed for other components of NMPS and the AFDP.

(d) The projects under NMPS and AFDP are sanctioned by the State level Sanctioning Committees (SLSCs). The number of villages to be benefited is decided by the States.

Annexure-I

Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 291 for 23.08.2011

STATE-WISE ALLOCATION UNDER THE NMPS AND AFDP

       (Amount in Crore Rupees)

   AFDP    NMPS

State   Allocation Release  Allocation Release


Andhra Pradesh  24.50  12.25  17.75  7.13
Arunachal Pradesh - - 0.00 -
Assam   -  -  3.00  -
Bihar   24.50  12.25  24.29  -
Chhatisgarh  25.00  4.69  12.38  6.19
Goa   -  -  0.00  -
Gujarat   15.00  7.50  14.58  -
Haryana   15.00  7.50  12.18  6.09
Himachal Pradesh - - 6.68 -
Jammu & Kashmir  -  -  0.00  -
Jharkhand  -  -  14.88  7.44
Karnataka  30.00  15.00  18.50  -
Kerala       6.82  3.41
Madhya Pradesh  30.00  15.00  24.82  -
Maharashtra  30.00  15.00  24.80  -
Manipur   -  -  0.00  -
Meghalaya  -  -  3.00  -
Mizoram   -  -  5.00  -
Nagaland  -  -  5.00  -
Orissa   -  -  17.72  4.51
Punjab   15.50  7.75  11.70  5.85
Rajasthan  45.00  22.50  17.81  -
Sikkim   -  -  3.00  1.50
Tamil Nadu  15.50  -  18.17  -
Tripura   -  -  0.00  -
Uttar Pradesh  30.00  15.00  27.52  13.76
Uttarakhand  -  -  0.00  -
West Bengal  -  -  10.40  -

Total States  300.00  134.44  300.00  55.88

AFDP - Accelerated Fodder Development Programme
NMPS - National Mission for Protein Supplements

Annexure-II

NATIONAL MISSION FOR PROTEIN SUPPLEMENTS

    Goat Development

   Earmarked fund: Rs.25.00 crore

S.No. State  Amount    Physical Targets
   (Rs.in crores)

1. Rajasthan 2.5 Maximum 64 units + 20 clusters of 2000 goats each

2. West Bengal 2.5 Maximum 64 units + 20 clusters of 2000 goats each

3. Uttar Pradesh 2.5 Maximum 64 units + 20 clusters of 2000 goats each

4. Maharashtra 2.5 Maximum 64 units t 20 clusters of 2000 goats each

5. Bihar 2.5 Maximum 64 units + 20 clusters of 2000 goats each
6. Andhra Pradesh 2.5 Maximum 64 units + 20 clusters of 2000 goats each

7 Tamil Nadu 2.5 Maximum 64 units + 20 clusters of 2000 goats each

8. Madhya Pradesh 2.5 Maximum 64 units + 20 clusters of 2000 goats each

9. Orissa 2.5 Maximum 64 units + 20 clusters of 2000 goats each
10. Jharkhand 2.5 Maximum 64 units + 20 clusters of 2000 goats each

 Total  25.00  635 units + 200 clusters of 2000 goats each


Annexure-III

NATIONAL MISSION FOR PROTEIN SUPPLEMENTS

    Piggery Development

   Earmarked fund: Rs.25.00 crore

S.No. States Amount (Rs.in Crores) Physical Targets

1. Assam  3.00    1 Nucleus Unit and 10-15 satellite units

2. Haryana  3.00    1 Nucleus Unit and 10-15 satellite units
3 Meghalaya 3.00    1 Nucleus Unit and 10-15 satellite units

4. Mizoram  5.00    1 Nucleus Unit and 10-15 satellite units

5. Nagaland 5.00    1 Nucleus Unit and 10-15 satellite units
6. Sikkim  3.00    1 Nucleus Unit and 10-15 satellite units

7 Tamil Nadu 3.00    1 Nucleus Unit and 10-15 satellite units

 Total  25.00    7 Nucleus Units and 10-15 satellite units
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